

Sharayu Khot.

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2046 OF 2026

Association of Management of Ayurvedic Medical Colleges of Maharashtra ...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. V.M. Thorat a/w Ms. Pooja Thorat, Mr. M.V. Thorat for the Petitioners.

Mr. Adarsh Vyas for the Respondent No. 1 -UoI.

Mr. Sangramsinh Yadav for the Respondent No. 2.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J

DATE : 26 February 2026

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel for Respondent No. 2 has sought for time to file Affidavit in Reply to the Writ Petition.

2. Mr. Thorat, learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner, has tendered a Notice dated 19th February 2026 addressed by Respondent No. 2 to all Principal / Dean / Director of all ASU

SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT

Digitally
signed by
SHARAYU
PANDURANG
KHOT
Date:
2026.02.27
18:16:47
+0530

Medical Colleges in India directing all the Colleges (including the ones issued with extended permission) that they shall be assessed for full compliance of the concerned Regulations, viz. National Commission for Indian System of Medicine (Minimum Essential Standards, Assessment And Rating For Undergraduate Ayurveda Colleges And Attached Teaching Hospitals) Regulation 2024 along with changes in the same as communicated on 15th January 2026. Notice dated 19th February 2026 is taken on record and marked “X” for identification.

3. In view of the said Notice, Respondent No. 2 shall file Affidavit in Reply not later than 5th March 2026.

4. Place the Writ Petition for consideration on 6th March 2026, High on Board.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]